STRUCTURE OF MICROCARD |
AQ1/1 = Structure of microcard
A03/1 = Special features
BO1/1 = Disassembly of alternator
B27/1 = Assembly of alternator
N25/1 = Index
N26/1 = Table cf contents
N28/1 = Editorial note

KME 00124
A19 ——
Explanation of type code on alternator
e.g.: Ni () 14 V 29/ 90A
N14 ( ) 14V 29/ 90A
1 Claw-pole alternator
2 Salient—pole alternator
3 Windingless-rotor altern.
G = 100 ... 109 mm
K = 120 ... 129 mm
diameter JT = 170 ... 199 mm
U = more th.200 mm
Continue: A20/2
N1(.) 14V 29/ 90A
| | Rated current
in A measured at
n = 6000 min-1
—| Current at
n = 1500 min-1
{ Alternator
voltage in V
Direction of rotation
(->) or R = Clockwise
| ——| (<-) or L = Caunter—clock—
' wise
(<->) or RL = Clockwise and
counter—clockwise
Continue: A21/1
A20 —_—
CLEANING OF PARTS
To provide interference suppression for
receivers and transmitters, alternators
are fitted with capacitors with a long
storage time.
Washing out alternator components may
result in capacitor discharge when
immersing them in cleaning fluids.
This can cause combustible liquids to
catch fire.
Continue: A21/2
CLEANING OF PARTS
For this reason, parts featuring
capacitors are only to be washed out
in HAKU 1025/6.
Continue: A22/1
TESTERS, TOOLS AND ADHESIVES
Testers:
Alternator test bench
EFLJ 25 .. O 680 110...
or EFLJ 70 A O 680 104...
or EFLJ 91 0 683 380 100
or combination test bench
(only for load up to max. 43 A)
EFAW 275 .. 0 681 107 ...
Mounting plate EFLJ 66/3
for clamping alternators with hinge
mounting to alternator test bench
EFLJ 25, 70
Continue: A22/2
TESTERS, TOOLS AND ADHESIVES
Testers:
Parts set 1 687 000 042
for clamping alternators with hinge
mounting to combination test bench
EFAW 275 ..
For additional check or test:
Ignition oscilloscope (all versions)
or
Bosch engine tester (all versions)
Continue: A23/1
A22 —_—
TESTERS, TOOLS AND ADHESIVES
Testers:

Pay attention to switch position on
tester,
Type code Stator resistance +10%
N1-14V 32/65A approx. 0.1 ohms
N1-14V 32/70A approx. 0.1 ohms
N1-14V 31/75A less than 0.1 ohms
N1-14V 29/80A less than 0.1 ohms
N1-14V 31/80A less than 0.1 ohms
N1-14V 36/80A less than 0.1 ohms
N1-14V 29/90A less than 0.1 ohms
N1-14V 32/90A less than 0.1 ohms
Continue: B13/1
® ®
KME 00104
ALTERNATOR DISASSEMBLY
Checking stator (resistance):
Check resistance of stator in in-situ
condition (picture).
Pay attention to switch position on
tester,
Type code Stator resistance +10%
N1-14V 34/90A less than 0.1 ohms
N1-14V 40/90A less than 0.1 ohms
N1-14V 31/100A| less than 0.1 ohms
N1-14V 36/100A}| less than 0
Ni-~14V 40/100A] less than 0.1
N1-14V 35/105A| less than 0.1 ohms
N1-14V 35/110A| less than 0.1
Ni~14V 40/110A| less than 0.1
Continue: B14/1 Fig.: B13/2
B13 —=
ALTERNATOR DISASSEMBLY
Checking stator (resistance):
Check resistance of stator in in-situ
condition (picture).
Pay attention to switch position on
tester.
Type code Stator resistance +10%
N1-14V 10/115A} less than 0.1 ohms
N1-14V 35/115A} less than 0.1 ohms
N1-14V 40/115A} less than 0.1 ohms
N1-14V 25/135A] less than 0.1 ohms
N1-14V 25/140A| less than 0.1 ohms
Repeat test following removal (not
illustrated).
Continue: B15/1 Fig.: B14/2
<= 082 29 20n WF
KME 00104
B15
ALTERNATOR DISASSEMBLY
Stator removal
Remove soldering tin from phase con—
nections with soldering iron or solder
gun.
Bend open bent-—around lead connections
with screwdriver or pliers and pull
leads out of fastening lugs.
Continue: B16/1 Fig.: B15/2
©
S
tig ad
B16
ALTERNATOR DISASSEMBLY
Checking stator (short to ground):
Use test prods EFAW 84 or KDAW 9983 to
check stator for short to ground.
Test voltage: 80 VAC
Continue: B17/1 Fig.: B16/2
KME 00106
ALTERNATOR DISASSEMBLY
Removing rectifier:
Remove 2/3 combi-screws on inside of
rectifier (picture).
Loosen terminal studs B+, B—-(if
applicable), W and D+ on outside of
collector—ring end shield.
They are permanently installed on rec—
tifier,
Remove rectifier from collector-—ring
end shield,
Continue: B18/1 Fig.: B17/2
KME 00107
B17 —
ALTERNATOR DISASSEMBLY
Removing rotor:
Rotor only has to be removed if col-—
lector rings or excitation winding is/
are defective, or if same applies to
deep-groove ball bearing/collector--
ring end shield.
Press out rotor under mandrel press
if holding plate of deep-groove oall
bearing 1s bolted from inside of
alternator. To do so, use old stator
frame (e.g. of starting motor) with
105 mm inside diameter and 115 mn
outside diameter (see picture).
Continue: B19/1 Fig.: B18/2
KME 00127
ALTERNATOR DISASSEMBLY
Removing rotor (continued):